pricing" approach using the comparable companies technique. The valuation of Jersey
Electricity plc is based on the quoted share price.

The valuation of investment property is undertaken by D2 Real Estate, independent valuers
appointed by Jersey Development Company. At each financial year-end, the Executive
Directors:

a.	 verify all major inputs to the valuation report;

b.	 assess property valuation movements against the previous year valuation report; and

c.	 discuss the results with the independent valuer.

Performance Report Accountability Report Primary Statements Notes to the Accounts

363

4.11 Financial Instruments (continued)

d) Sensitivity of assets valued at Level 3

Having analysed historical data and current market trends, and consulted with independent investment
advisors, the States has determined that the valuation methods described above are likely to be accurate to
within the following ranges, and has set out opposite the consequent potential impact on the closing value
of investments held at 31 December 2021.

There were no transfers of assets between levels 1 or 2 and level 3 during the year.

Description of asset Assessed valuation range Value at 31 December
2021 Value on increase Value on decrease

+% -% £'000 £'000 £'000
Property Class 10% -10% 116,945 128,640 105,251
Absolute Return Class 10% -10% 492,355 541,591 443,120
Opportunities Class 13% -13% 287,190 323,089 251,291
Total 896,490 993,320 799,662

Description of asset Assessed valuation range Value at 31 December
2020 Value on increase Value on decrease

+% -% £'000 £'000 £'000
Global Equities 19% -19% 13 15 11
Absolute Return Bonds 8% -8% 460,182 496,536 423,828
Property 13% -13% 104,024 117,235 90,813
Opportunities 15% -15% 143,929 165,374 122,484

Total 708,148 779,160 637,136

2021 Opening balance Transfers into
Level 3

Transfers out of
Level 3

Net Purchases/
(Sales)

Unrealised gains/
(losses)

Realised gains/
(losses) Closing balance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Common Investment Fund
Global Equities 13 - - (13) - - -
Property Pool 104,024 - - - 11,898 1,023 116,945
Absolute Return Pool 460,182 - - (1,989) 40,250 (6,088) 492,355
Opportunities Pool 143,929 - - 116,352 7,713 19,196 287,190

Total movements within the
Common Investment Fund 708,148 - - 114,350 59,861 14,131 896,490

Unquoted Strategic Invest-
ments 241,370 - - - 56,136 - 297,506

Housing bonds 30,162 - -  2,959  4,317 - 37,438
Investment Property 17,340 - - - 560 - 17,900

Total movements outside
the Common Investment
Fund

288,872 - - 2,959 61,013 - 352,844

Please refer to Note 4.11(e) for sensitivity analysis of unquoted strategic investments. We have not disclosed
sensitivity analysis of housing bonds because we do not expect changes in the valuation input of the
carrying balance of the bonds to result in material variances.

364

Performance Report Accountability Report Primary Statements Notes to the Accounts

Notes to the Accounts

There were no transfers of assets between levels 1 or 2 and level 3 during the year.

2020 Opening balance Transfers into
Level 3

Transfers out of
Level 3

Net Purchases/
(Sales)

Unrealised gains/
(losses)